
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

3 October 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND 
REGENERATION) COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on 
Wednesday 11 October 2017 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee Membership:

L A Keen (Chairman)
G Cowan (Vice-Chairman)
P J Hawkins
T A Bond
P I Carter
N Dixon
R J Frost
M J Ovenden
G Rapley
N A G Richards

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.
 

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

4   MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 September 
2017 (to follow).
 

5   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda item 12.

The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: 
Apologies, Appointment of Substitute Members, Declarations of Interest, Minutes, 
the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work Programme, any agenda item that is not 
accompanied by a written report and items that are exempt business.
 
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day before the meeting. 
 

6   DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE  

The following decisions were taken by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 2 October 
2017 in respect of recommendations from the Scrutiny (Community and 
Regeneration) Committee:

 Dover District Council Local Development Scheme
 

7   ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

There are no items for consideration.
 

8   ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION  

(a) Items placed on the agenda by a Member of the Committee or any individual 
Non-Executive Member

Any individual Councillor may request that a matter is placed on the agenda of 
one of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

There are no items for consideration. 

(b) Call-In

Executive Decisions may be called-in by the Chairman or Spokesperson of the 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee or any three non-executive 
members. Call-Ins are heard by the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee unless it decides to refer the matter to the Scrutiny (Community and 



3

Regeneration) Committee. 

There are no items for consideration.

(c) Public Petitions

There are no items for consideration.
 

9   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 8)

It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny.
 

10   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 11)

It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme.
 

11   CAMELOT EUROPE PRESENTATION  

To receive a presentation from Camelot Europe.
 

12   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY REPORT  (Pages 12 - 
73)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community.
 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Team Leader - Democratic Support, telephone: (01304) 872304 or email: 
rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The 

Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 

matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 

vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 

do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aw
[...]
d 
tackling rogue landlords.

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to approve revisions to the Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement Policy. 

1. Summary
1.1     At its meeting on 2 December 2013 Cabinet approved a corporate Enforcement 

Policy and the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy.  On 7 March 2016 
Cabinet approved amendments to the Private Sector Housing Policy to take account 
of new regulations made in 2015.  

1.2 The Housing and Planning Act 2016 introduced new powers for local authorities to 
tackle rogue landlords. These new powers include;

 Civil penalties of up to £30,000
 Extension of Rent Repayment Order
 Banning orders for most prolific offenders
 Database of  rogue landlords/property agents
 Tougher fit and proper person test for landlords of licensed properties
 Sharing data on tenancy deposit schemes with local authorities.

1.3 The use of most of these powers will be discretionary but there is an expectation that 
local housing authorities will cooperate with DCLG in maintaining and updating the 
database of rogue landlords and letting agents. Given the relatively small number of 
rogue landlords operating in the district we anticipate that the new powers would be 
used in a relatively small number of cases, probably less than 5 per annum. 
However, we believe they could be effective additional tools, which would allow the 
Council to take more immediate action and have a deterrent effect while also 
providing some financial benefits. 

1.4 In order to be able to impose financial penalties the Council is required to have a 
policy for determining when to issue a penalty notice and the amount of penalty to be 
charged. It is therefore recommended that the current Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement Policy is amended to allow the use of the new powers relating to civil 
penalties and Rent Repayment Orders.

1.5 The civil penalties power effectively gives local authorities an alternative to 
prosecution for offences committed under the Housing Act 2004, including all HMO 

12

Agenda Item No 12



offences.  Local authorities now have a choice over whether to prosecute or impose 
a penalty with a maximum fine of £30,000. The benefit of imposing fines is that the 
Council will be able to retain the money recovered, which is not currently the case 
with fines imposed in the magistrates’ court. 

2. Introduction and Background
2.1 As part of the Governments policy to improve the private rented sector and to tackle 

rogue landlords, The Housing and Planning Act 2016 has introduced a number of 
discretionary new powers with the following commencement dates.

 6th April 2017 – (made by Regulations) extension to Rent Repayment 
Orders (RRO) and Financial Penalty (FP) as enforcement options.

 1st October 2017 (this date may be delayed due to election) – 
Landlord Banning Order, Banning Order Offences and Database of 
Rogue Landlords

2.2 While the powers relating to fixed penalties and Rent Repayment Orders are 
discretionary in terms of when they are used the government has issued guidance on 
how they should be used. 

2.3 Instead of prosecuting a landlord in the Magistrates Court, the Council can 
now issue a Financial Penalty Notice (FP) to a landlord who commits one of a 
number of housing related offences. A FP can be served for the following: for the 
failure of a landlord to comply with an improvement notice requiring works, for HMO 
or property licensing offences, this includes the failure to licence a licensable property 
or; when licenced, a failure to comply with the conditions, including controlling 
numbers of tenants. In a HMO a (FP) can be issued to a landlord who fails to comply 
with an overcrowding notice or does not manage the property properly so that there 
are breaches of the HMO Management Regulations. There is no provision for a FP in 
the case of offences of Prohibition Orders.

2.4 This new power effectively gives local authorities an alternative to prosecution for 
off
[...]
officers the Private Sector Housing Manger, the Head of Strategic Housing or the Director of 
Finance, Housing and Community.  A final appeal can be made by the landlord to the First Tier Tribunal.

5.62 The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015

Under these regulations, a penalty charge of up to £5,000 can be made. Regulation 13 requires a local Housing Authority to prepare and 
publish a statement of principles which it proposes to follow in determining the amount of penalty charge. Appendix 4 details the Councils 
Statement of Principles in this matter.

Where the Council undertake remedial action, the type of smoke detection fitted will if reasonable and practical meet the ideal standard. 
Normally the ideal standard would meet the minimum requirements contained in British Standard 5839- part 6:2013

39



PSH Enforcement Policy Revised October 2017

5.63 Housing Act 2004 as amended by the Housing and Planning Act 2016

The Housing and Planning Act 2016 introduced new powers for local authorities to tackle rogue landlords. These new powers include;

• Civil penalties of up to £30,000
• Extension of Rent Repayment Order
• Banning orders for the most prolific offenders
• Database of rogue landlords/property agents

The Council has approved a policy for determining when to issue a penalty notice and the amount of penalty to be charged; when to apply for a 
Rent Repayment Order; when to put a landlord the database of rogue landlords and when to apply for a banning order. 

This policy can be found at appendix 5; Determining the Penalty for Offences under the Housing Act 2004. 

5.7 OVERCROWDING

Wherever possible the Council will resist taking action that would lead to homelessness but will seek to reduce overcrowding using suspended 
notices that relies on a voluntary reduction in the occupation of the dwelling. We will work with the Council’s Homelessness team where 
enforcement action may lead to a family moving out of their accommodation. 



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 11 October 
2017 at 6.03 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor L A Keen

Councillors: T A Bond
P I Carter
G Cowan
R J Frost
P J Hawkins
M J Ovenden
G Rapley
N A G Richards (Minute No. 68 – 69 only)

Officers:

Also Present:

Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer

Councillor P M Brivio

58 APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor N Dixon.

59 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute Members appointed.

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

61 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 12 September were deferred 
to the next meeting.

62 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.



63 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: That the decision of Cabinet relating to recommendations from the 
Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee be noted.

64 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business for consideration.

65 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business for consideration.

66 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.

RESOLVED: That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

67 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Scrutiny Work Programme to the 
Committee for its consideration.

Members agreed that the following items be included within the work programme:

 EK Housing
 Stagecoach

Members were reminded that Stagecoach had refused to engage with the 
committee and that key questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services 
Manager to submit to Stagecoach. Members requested that Kent County Council 
and Dover District Council officers attend the meeting also.

RESOLVED: (a) That the Work Programme be noted subject to the inclusion of 
an item on EK Housing and Stagecoach.



68 CAMELOT EUROPE PRESENTATION 

The Chairman welcomed Mr Reardon, Business Development Manager for Camelot 
Europe, who had been invited by the Committee to provide details of the services 
Camelot Europe offered to help utilise long term vacant properties in the Dover 
district. 

Camelot Europe (Camelot) was a property management service that worked with 
landlords within the public and private sectors to provide security solutions for empty 
properties. Camelot would ensure the properties were habitable to house a 
‘Property Guardian’ in the property. Property Guardians were primarily key workers 
who met the criteria set out by Camelot Europe, and would be offered minimum 
tenancies of 13 weeks or longer, depending on the availability of the property. 
Works to the property would be undertaken by Camelot such as, installing showers, 
heating, kitchens prior to the tenant moving in and the revenue raised through rent 
would cover those costs.  It was hoped that utilising vacant commercial properties 
would improve the overall look of local high streets; prevent vandalism, squatters 
and provide affordable rents to tenants. Richmond, Wandsworth, and other London 
councils were currently working with Camelot to utilise empty properties.

Whilst Members liked the concept and would encourage utilising empty properties, 
there were concerns that the demographic of those in most need of housing in the 
Dover district would not meet the current criteria to be considered by Camelot as a 
Property Guardian and therefore would not help to ease the pressure of the housing 
issues in the district. Mr Reardon accepted there were obstacles, such as having a 
criminal record, being unemployed that would prevent suitable people becoming 
Guardians. If required he would have further discussions with Camelot and officers 
of DDC to look at the criteria. To alleviate further concerns it was suggested that 
DDC officers should be able to inspect the properties before tenants offered by DDC 
were able to move in so as to provide assurances that the properties were to a good 
standard and habitable. 

Whilst Members were encouraged by the concept further investigation by officers 
would be required to look into the suitability of such a scheme for those in most 
need in the district.

RESOLVED: (a) To note the presentation by Camelot Europe and welcome any 
proposal to bring vacant properties back into use.

(b) That the Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee 
recommend to Cabinet that the appropriate officers meet with 
Camelot Europe to investigate the feasibility of working with 
them and to review the criteria to ensure that it contains 
adequate safeguards and is suitable for Dover.

69 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY REPORT 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community presented the revised Private 
Sector Housing Enforcement Policy to the Committee which had previously been 
considered at the meeting of the Cabinet on 2 October 2017. New powers for local 
authorities had been introduced within the Housing and Planning Act 2016 to tackle 
rogue landlords. The new powers included:



 Civil penalties of up to £30,000
 Extension of Rent Repayment Order
 Banning order for most prolific offenders
 Database of rogue landlords/property agents
 Tougher fit and proper person test for landlords of licensed properties
 Sharing data on tenancy deposit schemes with local authorities.

The use of the powers would be discretionary and there was an expectation that 
less than 5 cases per annum would require the use of the powers however, it was a 
quicker and easier process and cases could increase as a result.

There were concerns from Members that tenants would be penalised by way of 
revenge evictions should a complaint against the landlord be made. Members were 
advised that all complaints would be confidential and DDC would initiate the 
complaint against the landlord.

Members welcomed that revised policy and encouraged officers to publicise the 
new powers.

RESOLVED: That cabinet decision CAB78 be endorsed and that the revisions to 
the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy be approved.

(With the consent of the Committee it was agreed that Councillor P M Brivio would 
be permitted to speak on the item.)

The meeting ended at 7.24 pm.


